
E 

A Touchstone Energy Cooperative 



ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

523 Highland Avenue 
P.O. Box 353 

Carrollton, Kentucky 41008 

James M. Crawford 
Ruth H. Baxter 

Phone: (502) 732-6688 
1-800-442-8680 

Fax: (502) 732-6920 
Email: CBJ523@AOL.COM 

June 3,2013 

Mr. Jeffrey Derouen 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 615 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

RE: PSC Case Nos. 201 2-00448 and 20 12-00468 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Please find enclosed for filing with the Commission in the above-referenced cases, 
an original and eight copies of the responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. (“Owen”) to the 
Commission Staffs Third Request for Information, dated May 20,20 13. 

Please contact me with any questions. 

Respectfully yours, 

CRAWFORD & RAXTER, P.S.C. 

Attorney for Owen klectriG-Cooperative, Inc. 

JhK/mns 
Enclosures 
cc: Assistant Attorney General’s Office 

mailto:CBJ523@AOL.COM


COMMONWEALT OF KENTUCKY 

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter ofi 

APPLICATION F OWEN ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN 
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR 
REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF 
TO ACCOMMODATE MANUAL METER 
READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE 
ITS ADVANCED METERING 
INFRASTUCTURl3 IS PROHIBITED FROM 
BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED 
PURPOSE 

) CASENO. 
) 2012-00448 
) 

) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) CASENO. 
) 2012-00468 

CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF KENTIICKY ) 
1 

COUNTY OF OWEN ) 

Mark Stallons, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of 

the responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission 

Stafrs Third Request for Information in the above-referenced case dated May 20, 2013, 

and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his 

knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry. 

Subscribed and sworn before me on this 24@ 'day of May, 201 3. 



C~MMONWEALT 

LIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF WEN ELECTRIC 
C INC. FOR AN 
A F RATES 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR 
REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF 
TO ACCOMMODATE MANUAL METER 
READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE 
ITS ADVANCED METERING 
INFRASTUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 
BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED 
PlJRPOSE 

) CASENO. 
) 2012-00448 
) 

) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) CASENO. 
) 2012-00468 

CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF KENTTJCKY ) 
) 

COIJNTY OF OWEN ) 

Mike Cobb, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of the 

responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission Staffs 

Third Request for Iiiformation in the above-referenced case dated May 20,2013, and that 

the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, 

information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry. 

Subscribed and sworn before me on this & q % y  of May, 2013. 

Notary Public 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTIJCKU 

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN 

NT OF RATES 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR 
REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF 
TO ACCOMMODATE MANUAL METER 
READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE 
ITS ADVANCED METERING 
INFRASTUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 
BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED 
PURPOSE 

) CASENO. 
) 2012-00448 
) 

) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) CASE,NO. 
) 2012-00468 

CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 
) 

COIJNTY OF OWEN ) 

Ann Wood, being duly sworn, states that she has supervised the preparation of the 

responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission Staffs 

Third Request for Information in the above-referenced case dated May 20, 201 3, and that 

the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of her knowledge, 

information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry. 

+ Subscribed and sworn before me on t h i a  day of May, 20 13. 

Notary Public 



COMMONWEALT 

EFO E PUBLIC SERVICE C 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECT 
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN 
A D ~ S T M E N T  OF RATES 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELJWI’RIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR 
REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF 
TO ACCOMMODATE MANUAL METER 
READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE 
ITS ADVANCE 
INFRASTUCTUFW IS PROHIBITED FROM 
BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED 
PURPOSE 

) CASENO. 
) 2012-00448 
) 

) 
1 
1 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) CASENO. 
) 2012-00468 

CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 
1 

COUNTY OF OWEN 1 

Jim Adltins, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of the 

responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission Staff‘s 

Third Request for Information in the above-referenced case dated May 20, 20 13, and that 

the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, 

information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry. 

Subscribed and sworn before me on t h i s g ? k y  of May, 2013. 

f- d4-5-2. J 

Notary Public 



COMMONWEA~T OF KENTUCICY 

EFO E PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

N OF OWEN ELECTRIC 
ERATIVE, INC. FOR AN 
TMENT OF RATES 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR 
REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF 

RKADING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHEW, 
ITS ADVANCED METERING 
INFRASTUCTUW, IS PROHIBITED FROM 
BEING IJTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED 
PURPOSE 

TO ACCOMMODATE MANUAL, METER 

) CASENO. 
) 2012-00448 
) 

) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) CASENO. 
) 2012-00468 

CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF KENTUCKY ) 
) 

COUNTY OF OWEN ) 

Alan Zumstein, being duly sworn, states that he has supervised the preparation of 

the responses of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. to the Public Service Commission 

Staffs Third Request for Information in the above-referenced case dated May 20,2013, 

and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and accurate to the best of his 

knowledge, information and belief, formed after reasonable inquiry. 

A+- 
Subscribed and sworn before me on t h i s 3 9  day of May, 201 3. 

Notary Public 



Witness: Jim Adkins 
Item: 1 

Page 1 of 1 

Expense Category 
Purchased Power 
Distibution Operations 
Distribution Maintenance 
Consumer Accounts 
Customer Servire 
Administative & General 
Depreciation 
Miscellaneous 
interest on Long Term Debt 
Short Term Interest 
Total Costs 
Margin Requirements 
Revenue Requirements 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 

CASE NO. 2012-00448 

Consumer 
Services & 
Accountinq 

3,770,835 
668,538 

1,073,756 
252,305 

6,383 
197,188 
11,950 

5,980,955 
183,126 

6,164,082 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

1. Refer to Exhibit R of the application, page 32 of 56. Explain why only three of the functions 
listed are assigned to Gallatin Steel. 

Response 

Costs have been allocated to the three categories listed of (1) purchased power demand, (2) 
purchased power energy, and (3) consumer and accounting services. The purchased power cost 
categories are self-explanatory while the consumer and accounting services needs further 
explanation. First, it must be recognized that Owen has recorded no investment in distribution 
facilities to provide service to Gallatin. The investment necessary to provide service to Gallatin 
Steel has been made by the wholesale power supplier. Therefore, Owen has made no investment 
for lines, transformers, services, meters, or anything else for Gallatin and does not incur any 
expenses for these type of facilities. However, Gallatin is allocated a segment of the expenses 
associated with general plant, consumer services, and billing and accounting. Listed below is a 
breakout of the hnctionalized consumer and accounting service expenses. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 2 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PRO€€IJ3ITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

2. Refer to Exhibit 4 of the application. 

a. Refer to page 1 of 6, line 23, Other Taxes in the amount of $146,131. Provide a detailed 
analysis of the $146,13 1 , including how the amount was calculated. 

b. Refer to page 6 of 6. Corifirm the headings ”Assessment for 2007 Taxes” and 
“Assessment for 2006 Taxes“ are correct. If not correct, provide the corrected headings. 

c. Provide a comparative schedule of property tax expense for each year of the period 2008 
through 2012. 

Response 

a. This is the Public Service Company assessment. It is calculated as operating revenues less ?4 
the cost of power, times the rate determined by the Kentucky Department of Revenue. 

b. The headings should be stated the same as pages 2, 3 ,  4, and 5 of 6 as “Assessment for 2012” 
and “Assessment for 20 1 1 ”. 

C. 

2012 
201 1 
2010 
2009 
2008 

146,13 1 
141,730 
137,3 19 
138,284 
133,221 



Witness: Alan Zurnstein 
Item: 3 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

3. Refer to Exhibit 5 ,  page 2 of 3. 

a. Refer to Line 45, CFC loan 9031010. Since the date of maturity is August 2010, explain why 
the entire year of interest expense in the amount of $63,408 is reflected in the Annualized Cost, 
column j. 

b. Refer to Line 46, CFC loan 903 101 1. Since the date of maturity is August 201 1 , explain why 
the entire year of interest expense in the amount of $65,846 is reflected in the Annualized Cost, 
column j. 

c. Refer to Line 47, CFC loan 9031012. Since the date of maturity is August 2012, explain 
why the entire year of interest expense in the amount of $68,895 is reflected in the Annualized 
Cost, column j. 

Response 

a. The maturity date for each of the CFC notes, starting with 903 1009, are off by 3 years. The 
maturity date for 9031009 should be May 31, 2012, note 90031010 should be May 31, 2013. 
There was an error in entering the maturity date, which carried on to the remaining loans. All 
maturity dates for loans 903 1009 and later should be May instead of August. 

During December 2012, Owen advanced $8,000,000 of loan funds that were available. 

b. The maturity date for note 903 10 1 1 should be May 3 1,2014. 

c. The maturity date for note 903 10 12 should be May 3 1,20 15. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 4 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 201 2-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING C€€ARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PTJRPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staff's Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

4. Refer to Exhibit 9. Explain why director Kinman is not listed in the costs removed for rate- 
making purposes. 

Response 

This was an oversight only. There should have been $1,125 of per diems removed for Director Kinman. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 5 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJIJSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING TNFRASTRTJCTURE IS PROJXBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

5. Refer to Exhibit 12. Confirm that none of the amounts listed are reflected in the actual test year 
amounts. 

Response 

That is correct. 



Witness: Jim AdkindMichael Cobb 
Item: 6 

Page 1 of 4 
APPLJCATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL, METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Coinmission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

6. Refer to tlie response to Item 1 of Coinmission Staffs Second Request for Information ("Staffs 
Second Request"). 

a. Refer to Item 1 .c.(2). Tlie response states that tlie cost of service study (TOSS") supports 
an increase in the Lighting classes of 38.8 percent, but that Owen lias chosen to hold tlie 
increase to less than 25 percent. Given these statements, explain wliy it is appropriate to 
increase tlie current Schedule I11 -One Pole Added rate from $10.33 to $16.09, or 56 
percent, and tlie current Schedule I11 -One Pole, Transformer Required rate from $1 1.03 to 
$16.09, or 46 percent. 

b. Refer to tlie response to Item 1 .c.(3). 

( 1 ) The response states that the impact of the proposed increase on the customer with tlie 
largest number of outdoor lights is $1,040.91 and is for 365 lights. LJnder what lighting 
schedule(s) is tlie customer currently being billed - Schedule I, Schedule 11, or Schedule 
III? 

(2) Tlie response states that the impact of tlie proposed increase upon tlie residential 
customer with the largest number of lights is $7.71 and is for three lights. Provide tlie specific 
Qpe of each of the three lights and the current rate billed for each. 

c. Refer to the revised tariff pages attached to the response. Explain wliy tlie rates under Section 
D, Monthly Rates, start with Rate 2 instead of Rate 1. 

Response 

a. These increases for the lights listed above are tlie result of tlie process derived by Owen's 
management to consolidate and simplify its lighting rate schedules and the overall amount of 
increase in revenue that Owen wishes to derive from its lighting rate schedules. Please refer to 
Schedule JRAl of Exhibit H-4 for an illustration how these tasks were accomplished. 



Witness: Jim AdkinsMichael Cobb 
Item: 6 

Page 2 of 4 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WI-DERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc 

b (1)The city is currently being billed under Schedule I11 - Outdoor Lights (Owen’s Tariff Sheet 
1 1). Please see page three ( 3 )  of this response for supporting calculations. 

(2)The residential customer with the largest number of lights is currently being billed under 
Schedule 111 - Outdoor Lights (Owen’s Tariff Sheet 11). All three lights are standard outdoor 
lights installed on existing poles and are presently being billed at the $8.52 rate per month. 
Please see page four (4) of this response for supporting calculations. 

c Owen’s pre-2004 outdoor lights are assigned an internal rate code of “1” on its billing software; 
whereas, all post-2004 outdoor lights are assigned rate codes of “2”, ”3”, etc.. . Since it is 
Owen’s intent to simplify arid combine its outdoor light tariffs and eliminate the pre-2004 
outdoor light tariff with this case, the “Rate 1” reference was eliminated from the proposed 
tariff for interrial benefit only. 



Item 6 
Page 3 of 4 

0 d 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 d 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Y 

r n ~ o ~ ~ o o o o o o o o o o o ~ ~ ~  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

o d o o o o o o o d o o o o o o o o c  rn 

u r n ~ ~ ~ ~ - r n r n ~ ~ m ~ ~ r n m ~ - m w w  
h d d  d N d r f N  
d 

u) 

2 
N 

(I) 

N 

2 
v) 

(I) 

I 

u) 

I 

(I) 

, 

(I) 

u) 

2 m m 

u) 

0 

u) 
2 
2 
(I) 

l 

(I) 

I 

(I) 

I 

(I) 



Item 6 
Page 4 of 4 

1 

Proposed Rate $ 11.09 
Total Monthly Bill Amount a t  $ 33.2/- 

Residential Customer with largest 
number of outdoor lights 

Total Lights Billed 

Total Current Monthly Amounts: 

Total Lights Billed 

Current Rate 

I Proposed New Light Rate: I Monthlv Bill Increase $ 7.71 



Witness: Ann Wood 
Item: 7 

Page 1 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJLJSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METEREVG INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

7. Refer to the response to Item 3.b. of Staffs Second Request. 

a. State whether the kWh and kW amounts in the table include purchases of power to 
serve Gallatin Steel. 

b. Provide the kWh and kW amounts from the EKPC power bills that were included in Owen’s test 
year in Case No. 20 10-00 179. 

Response 

a. The kW amounts in the table included the purchases of power to serve Gallatin Steel; however, the 
kWh amounts did not include the purchases of power to serve Gallatin Steel. The annual kWh 
amounts purchased to serve Gallatin Steel totaled 954,315,672 and 945,735,979 in 2010 and 201 I ,  
respectively. 

b. The kWh and kW amounts from the EKPC power bills that were included in Owen’s test year 
in Case No. 20 10-001 79 are provided on page 2 of this response. Please note that these 
amounts were sourced from Owen’s response to Request 1 in Case No. 2010-00179, filed with 
the Commission on July 29,2010. 



Item 7 
Page 2 of 2 

KWh--2009 

January 
February 
March 
April 

June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

May 

Total 

Rate E Rate B Gallatin Total 
113,256,419 16,33 1,214 65,700,000 195,287,633 
88,305,292 15,12 1,632 59,720,000 163,146,924 
78,886,112 15,235,204 65,700,000 159,821,316 
69,068,345 14,O 18,27 2 65,700,000 148,786,617 
69,648,801 14,200,498 65,700,000 149,549,299 
86,915,889 14,874,061 65,700,000 167,489,950 
83,338,932 15,848,028 73,296,202 172,483,162 
91,963,014 16,768,997 82,837,814 191,569,825 
7 2,9 60,4 18 15,473,139 81,195,437 169,628,994 
69,633,027 14,992,430 82,817,491 167,442,948 
73,055,152 15,316,436 66,934,084 155,305,672 

102,871,792 15,791,696 83,225,119 201,888,607 
999,903,193 183,971,607 858,526,147 2,042,400,947 

KW--2009 
Rate E Rate B Gallatin Total 

January 253,665 26,541 133,434 413,640 
February 
March 
April 

June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
Navember 

May 

228,449 
210,519 
145,903 
158,803 
201,958 
175,511 
189,997 
167,233 
128,943 
140,891 

25,874 
26,044 
23,757 
22,860 
24,984 
25,087 
24,398 
23,186 
23,489 
25,188 

133,338 
133,406 
133,431 
133,240 
133,328 
133,390 
133,331 
159,939 
159,840 
159,985 

387,661 
369,969 
303,091 
314,903 
360,270 
333,988 
347,726 
350,358 
312,272 
326,064 

December 192,164 25,444 159,865 377,473 
Total 2,194,036 296,852 1,706,527 4,197,415 



Witness: Jim AdkindAnn Wood 
Item: 8 

Page 1 of 3 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING IJTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

8. Refer to Owen’s response to Items 8 and 9 of Staff’s Second Request. Confirm that the responses 
indicate that, although Owen believes that it under- recovered approximately $ I .  1 million when EKPC 
rolled in a negative 6.39 mils per kWh to its base rates effective June 1 , 201 I ,  Owen acknowledges that 
it over-recovered approximately $1.4 million when East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. (“EKPC”) 
rolled in 10.15 mils per kWh to its base rates in Case No. 2008-005 19 . If this cannot be confirmed, 
explain what the amount of $1,384,848.66 represents on page 9 of 9 of the response to Item 9. If this 
can be confirmed, explain why Owen should be entitled to recovery of the $1.1 million. If Owen’s 
position is that it is entitled to recovery of the $1.1 million, explain why customers would not be 
entitled to a refund of $1.4 million related to the roll-in of IO.  IS mils per kWh by EKPC in Case No. 
2008-005 19. 

Response 

Commission Staff makes a valid point with this data request. Owen acknowledges that there have been 
both gains and losses associated with EKPC’s roll-in of fuel into its base rates. After further review of 
the June 1,201 1 roll-in, Owen has determined the following: 

On May 3 1 , 20 1 1 , the Commission issued its Order in Case No. 20 10-0049 1 , “An Examination of the 
Application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. from November 
1 , 2008 through October 3 1 , 201 0.” Ordering paragraph 4 approved that the base rates listed in the 
Appendix to the Order be approved for service rendered on and after June 1 , 20 1 1. Ordering paragraph 
5 approved the use of an FAC rate based on a base fuel cost of 30.14 mills per kWh for service 
rendered on and after June 1 , 20 1 1 .  In accordance with the Order, EKPC filed its FAC for the May 
expense month on June 20,201 1 using a fuel basing point of 30.14 mills per kWh. EKPC’s May 201 1 
FAC factor was ($.0003 1)kWh; this was billed to Owen for Owen’s June usage. EKPC also billed 
Owen the reduced base rates per the Appendix in the Order for June’s usage. EKPC’s June revenue 
from Owen and its other member systems was, for the most part, “kept whole” as the reduction in base 
rates was offset by the increase in the FAC. We believe the spirit of the FAC regulation, 807 KAR 
5:056, is as the above describes-that overall revenues be unchanged as a result of re-stating the fuel 
basing point. 



Witness: Jim AdkindAnn Wood 
Item: 8 

Page 2 of 3 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJIJSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTIJRE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Also on May 3 1,20 1 1, the Commission issued its Order in Case No. 20 10-00507, “An Examination of the 
Application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. from November 1,2008 
through October 3 1,20 10.” Ordering paragraph 3 approved that the base rates listed in the Appendix to the 
Order be approved for service rendered on and after June 1,20 1 1. Ordering paragraph 2 stated: “Except for 
its direct-served customer, Owen shall deduct 6.68 mills per kWh from its base energy rates (as adjusted for 
line loss) to reflect the transfer (roll-in) of a negative 6.39 mills per kWh of fuel costs by East Kentucky to 
its base energy rates as approved in Case No. 201 0-0049 1. As there is no line loss adjustment for direct- 
served customers, Owen shall deduct 6.39 mills per kWh from the base energy rate applicable to its direct- 
served customer.” In accordance with the Order, Owen began billing the approved base rates for service 
rendered on and after June 1,20 1 1 ; please note that because Owen has 20 billing cycles, it had to calculate 
a blended rate to meet the service rendered requirements of the Order. However, because of the inherent 
lag in the FAC mechanism, Owen did not begin billing the increased FAC until August 20 1 1 (per Owen’s 
June 201 1 expense month filing which applies the FAC factor to bills rendered on or after August 1,201 1 .) 
In this instance, Owen’s June revenue was not “kept whole” as the base rate reduction was effective two 
months before the FAC increase was effective. 

Owen proposes a plan to mitigate this situation. For future two-year FAC reviews, Owen respectfully 
requests that the Commission consider the following modifications to its Ordering language in Owen’s 
review case: 1) that base rates go into effect two months after EKPC’s rates go into effect, whether the 
rates increase or decrease; and 2) that the rates go into effect on a ‘‘bills rendered on or after” basis versus a 
“service rendered on and after” basis to better match Owen’s billing of the FAC. This will allow Owen to 
mitigate unintended swings in revenue gains and losses and for Owen’s revenues to be, for the most part, 
“kept whole.” 



Witness: Jim AdkindAnn Wood 
Item: 8 

Page 3 of 3 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

Capital Credit Amount Related to Amount Related to 
Refund Year Most Recent Year Prior Years 

2009 $42 1.075 $33 1.434 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING IJTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PIJRPOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Total Distributed 

$752.509 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

_ _  .. 

2010 
201 1 
2012 

Please note that as a cooperative, we believe we have mitigated the 2009 unintended gain through our 
capital credit refund process. Owen assigns margins to its members and makes capital credit cash 
distributions annually. Therefore, Owen has a refunding mechanism separate and apart from rates. The 
table below represents capital credits paid to members from 2009-201 2. 

. ,  
$566,853 $690168 1 $1,257,534 
$43333 1 $32 1,265 $754,796 
$394,270 $3 58,83 5 $753,105 _. 



Witness: Jim Adkins 
Item: 9 

Page 1 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

9. Refer to the response to Item 9 of Staffs Second Request. 

a. Refer to page 1 of 9, Item 9.a. The kWh amounts reported on the fuel adjustment clause 
("FAC") monthly reports are shown as being less than the amounts reported on Schedule 
JRA2 by an amount of "Rate Revenue Class 6" outdoor light kWh usage. Explain why these 
outdoor lighting kWh were not included on the FAC monthly reports. 

b. Refer to pages 4-5 of 9, Item 9.f. Explain why the "Total Revenue if at Old Rate" totals on 
these pages do not match the totals shown on Schedule JRA2. 

Response 

a. The outdoor lighting kWh amounts were included in the FAC monthly reports. The amount 
for Rate Revenue Class 6 was included twice on JRA2, by the amounts listed as "difference" 
below. Please refer to the kWh detail for 9f (page 4-5 of 9) of the Staffs Second information 
request which correctly listed the kWh and agrees to the FAC filings. 

kWh reported on Schedule JRA2 (Page 15 of 16) 

June 201 1 98,058,767 

July 201 1 1 10,1SS,314 

kWh reported on FAC filings (Line 2) 

June 201 1 97,945,271 

July 20 1 1 1 10,04 1,404 



APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 

CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

Witness: Jim Adkins 
Item: 9 

Page 2 of 2 

APPLICATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING TJTILJZED FOR ITS INTENDED PTJRPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Coinmission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Difference: 

June 20 1 1 1 13,496 

JUIY 201 1 113,910 

b. Upon review of JRA2 for response to Staffs Second Request, a discrepancy in a cell formula 
was noted with JRA2. The response in 9f (pages 4-5 of 9), corrected the discrepancy. The 
totals listed in the response to Staffs Second Request are correct. This correction results i n  a 
reduction of $48,372.80 when compared to JRA2. 

- -- Specifically, 
- .  

(Collected in Staffs 

Res pons e )  

(Corrected in Staffs 
1 Second Reauest Second Reauest 
I 
1 Revenue ifat Old Rate , Revenue if at Old Rate ,_ __ 

Pel JRA2 Response) Per JRA2 _ _ - ___ _ _  - - - . - - - _ - - ___ __ . - _ _  - - __ - _ _ ~ -  __ - - 
Revenue if at Old Rate I Revenue if at Old Rate 

:Rate - I j $  576247159 42 I2 - - . __ 5,624,159.42 - _. - - /Rate - . . 1 - $ 6,582,429 -__ - - 39 $ 6,582,429.39 
440,973.62 

' ~ a t e 4  1 $ 1,006,557.57 $ 1,006,557 57 iRate 4 $ 1,065,722.50 $ 1,065,722.50 
$Rate5 1 $ 89.538.82 , $ 89.538.82 Rate 5 $ 96.52382 $ 96.523.82 

- 
_ _ _  

- - __ - __ - 440,973.62 $ _ _  _ - 'Rate3 - _ - _  1 i- 4137855.641 Is __ - 413,855.64 ________ - - ;Rate __ 3 $ 

,Rate6 _ -  , $ 132.00 I $ 27,721.18 - - __ &iie-li_ $ 110.91 $ 27,721.18 
'Rate9 $ 566,47805 1 $ 566,478.05 iRate 9 , $ 603,587.81 I $ 603,587.81 

2 45 !Rate 10 , $ 26.47 ~ $ 2647 ' 'Rate 10 $ 

'Rate 12 $ 27,744.34 'Rate 12 $ 26,288.70 - $ 26,288.70 27,744.34 i $ 

529.71486 $ 529.714 86 ,Rate 13 , S 602.035.70 $ 602.035.70 :Rate 13 $ 

__ - - - ___ 245 1 $ __ __ _ _ _ _  _. - - -__ __ -- .__ -- ._ - .__ _ ____ ~ ___ . - 

, I -  - -  - _ _ _ ^  _ - _ _  - - 

34,995.35 1 $ . . 34,995.35 ' ,Rate20 $ 54,355.76 _ _  I  -$_ 54,355.76 
$ 35,368.29 j $ 35,368.29 

9,462,688.3 _ _  8 

Rate20 S_ . - 

Lights 1 $ 35,155.44 ~ $ 35,155.44 ~ ILights 
$ 8,400,678.80 . . - ~  , $ - 8,428,267.98 _ .  ' - -  'Totals $ 9,435,078.11 - -  I $ .. I Tofa'?. - - ' - - - __ - ._ 

I 
_ -  Diffeience: $ (27,589.18)/ - _  - I . -  - Diffeience: $ (27,610 27) 

I _ _  __ - I '  . __ .____ ._ _ _ _  .__.- __ _ _  _ _ _ _  _. - 
i 

_ _  I 
- __ -. . - - - __ 

:Additionally,th_e celljn the Jute 201 1 a!id :he Jtily 2O'_'foi tbe__tota!$ of the Blended Revenue Column omitted 
th_e-ce_lljmmediately above in JRA2. Tlle ievised "B!e!ided Revenue _ _ _  Co!uinn" - submitted with Staff's Second Request, I__ 

' correctly included this cell. The net difference of the above table and the effect of the omitted cells is a :eduction of $48,372.80. - 

I 

- - - -  - 

.__ ' ~ _______- ~- ___ 



Witness: Jim Adkind 
Alan Zumstein 

Item: 10 
Page 1 of90 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 

CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANlJAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

IO. Refer to the response to Item 12 of Staffs Second Request. Owen was requested to file revised 
versions of Exhibits J, R, S, and 9 in both paper copy and electronic spreadsheet format. The exhibits 
were filed in electronic spreadsheet format only. Provide paper copies of revised Exhibits J, R, S, and 9. 
The revised paper copy of these exhibits should be after all revisions are made, including any revisions 
made as a result of this information request. 

Response 

The revised Exhibits J,R, S and 9 are provided on pages 2 through 90 of this response. 



0
-
 

In
- 2- W

- 
w
 

b
 

6
9
 

$
 

8 0
 

f 9
. 

d
 





a, 

m c 0 F
 

Lo 

f93 
3
 Lo 

b
 

co 
f93 

Lo 
c

o
r

 
b

 
b

 
co 

o
s
 

$2 

o
s
 

"8 



CD 
m

 
m

 
6
4
 

co 
2 7 64 0
 

m
 

00 
6
4
 

m
 

2 F 64 CD 
m

 
co 
6
4
 

m
 

m
 

m
 

m
 

"1! 
x
- 
6
4
 

c
-
 

CD 
m

 





L
 

a, 

Q
 

a, 

m 
-
I 

6 P
 I 

- - a, 
3
 

-0
 

a, 
E
 

- $
 

I
 

v
) 

!j a, Q
 

rn e 

T
m

c
o

 
0

T
.

m
 

m
- 

g- 

hl- 
ti 

co 
In

53 

W
- 
7
 

o
s
 
m
o
s
 

"8 
T

O
O

 
w

o
o

 
c

o
t9

 
0
 

m- 
t
e
 

m
 

W
 

-? 

3
 

m- 
t
e
 

a, 
Y

 



0
0
 

Z
W

 
2
 

T
O

 
T

 
T

 a
. 

t’. 
c
 I’- 

T
 

a
T
-
 

w
 

N
V

 

W
 

c
o

o
 

a
m

 
cr, 

a. 

Lo 
0

 

m
 

I’- 

b
 

cf) 

?
 

I’-- 
co- 

0
3
-
 

v
- 

U
 

K
 

m 

U
 

E 

w
- 
0
 

T
 

Lo 
cf) 



-- 

U
 

0
 

$2 

Q
 

8 2 
m

c
o

o
 

y?$ 
e
t
9
6
9
 

co- 
m

 
N

 
t9 

w
 

m
 

a, 
0
)
 



0
 

6
9
 

o
o

m
 

o
o

a
 

co
s 

o
a
s
 

"8 
-
0
0
 

c
o
w

 
0
 

.. 
-
i.
 

N
 

6
9
 

cu 69 c- 
h
 

cu 69 



x
 

E E II- 
0
 

i= ki I 

Q
 

a, 

$ 
-
I I 

Q N a, 
3
 

U
 

a, 
2
 

-
 

$
 

b
 

?
 

co- 
6
4
 

m
 

c? 7 
co 
6
4
 

b
 

Lo 
..r 

co- 
6
4
 

m
 

c? r 
cc) 
6
4
 

b
 

Lo 
7

 

a- 

m
 

m
 

c
-
 

a, 

m F 
5 

a, 

m 
2
 
0
 

E" x
 
F
 

2 u-l 

T
O

 
0
0
 

N
O

 
b

b
 

Lo.. 
m

 
- 0
0
 

6
4
6
4
 

-
0

 
0
0
 

N
O

 
m

 
E

+
 

0
0

 
L

o
N

 
d

o
 

m
o

 
o

c
c
)
 

-
0

 
0
0
 

6
4
6
4
 

-
0

 
0
0
 

N
O

 
*. 

E
b

 

x
 

a, 
a, 

F
 

Y
 

m a, 
4
 !k 

0
 

co 
d
 

Lo 
N

 
6
4
 

0
- 
.
i
 

r
 

69 

co 
Lo 



0
 

F
N

 
$! 

-
N

 
-
b

 

co 
N

 

2 t9 
m

- 

m
 

Y
 
3 (\I t9 

o
s
 

m
o

s
 

"2 
Y

O
9

 
b

o
o

 
c

o
t9

 
Ol 
t9 



d
 

52 T
- 

b3 

m
 

'? 
r
 

CD 
b3 

d
 

0
 
r
 

T
- 
e3 

m
 

'?
 
r
 
0
 

b
3
 

d
 

0
 

T
 

r
 

03 
T
- 

0
 

0
 

x m ?
 

T
- 

a, 
cs) 

03- 
b
3
 



0
 

d
 

€
9
 

0
 

8 N
 

€
9
 

0
 

d
 

€
9
 

0
 

8 hl €
9
 

0
 

d
 

N
 

m
 

m
 

* .
i-
 

b
 

0
,
 

N
 

€
9
 

h
 

b
 

O
-
 

0
)
 

-m
 

N
 

E
 

E! Y- 



I
 

O
C

D
 

d- 

a
 

2 0
-
 

r
 

tf3 

0
 

0
,
 

2 T tf3 

0
 

b
 

-? 
z tf3 0
 

0
 

N
 

=t 0-
 

(9
 

b
 

m
 

0
0
3
 

m
 

2 N
 



O
$

!
 

"_
 

N
 

N
 

co 
6
4
 

K
 

a
,
=
 

I
 

5 %
 

v
) 

.I-
 

o
s
 

6
4
0
 

0
 
0
 

s
u

u
s
,
 

a
,
a
,
a
,
 

0
0

0
 
0

0
0

 
Q

Q
Q

 
Q

Q
Q

 

2
2

 
3
3
 

v
) 
a, 
.I-
 

!?? a, 
v
) 
m 
n
 E 52: 

%
 

- m .I- 2 





8 m r co 
69 

d
 
0
 

m
 

t
-
 

co 
69 

o
s
 

"8 

o
s
 

"8 



N
 

N
 

Ln 

o
s
 

tc
)O

 
N

 
N

 
Ln 
6F) 

0
 

0
 



.. 
v

) 
m

 

O
 

m
 

Lo 
(
r
 

c9 
W

 
0
 

0
 

m
 

*! 
(9

 
2
 

W
 
0
 

0
-
 

v
) 
a, 

a, 
u
) 
m 
a
 

c
 

E E
 

2 
'c
 
- m c 

c n 

L
o
s
 

-
0
 

0
 



Exhibit R 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

February 2013 - J. 



I- 

I- 
3 



-
 

.J
W

 
I

N
 

?
.?

 
i

m
 

n
 

.
N

 

I 





-
 

d
 

cn 
w. 

I0
3

 
N

 
d
 

0
 

0
0

 
0

 



g
/lll 

,
,

,
/

 

/
/

/
I

 
/

/
/

I
 



d 

x
 

El 

m
 

0
 

N
 

w
 

m
 

0
 

T
 

- m N
 

0
 

'p
 

m
 

(9
 

m
 
0
 

0
. 

m
 

N
 

N
 

o
w
 

I
n
-
 

N
 

N
 

m
 

N
N

 
m

o
 

0
. m

- 
m

- w
 

m
a

 
m

r
-
 

m
'p

 

$? 
a 

-
N

~
U

 
w

r
-

m
m

o
r

 
m

m
m

m
 

m
m

m
m

m
c

 
0

0
0

0
 

0
0

0
0

-
-

r
 

o
~

m
-

;
f

m
w

r
-

m
m

 
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

 
o

~
-

~
m

g
.

m
w

r
-

m
m

 
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

m
m

m
 

c
 

L
D

L
0

m
m

m
ln

m
Y

)L
n

 
ln

m
m

m
m

m
ln

m
ln

ln
 





a, 

_
I 

a, 
3
 

U
 

a, 
c
 

E
 

-
 

8 3 m
 

2 m a, 
Y

 

a, 
r, 
E

 
e U

 
u) 
a, 

E 5 0
 

C
 

0
 

._
 

0
 

_
.
 

;
 

m 
ii: e - E 
8 

N
 

m
 

P
 





-
 

I_ 



n
]
/
 n]i 

m
i 

I 

I
l

l
 

I
l

l
 



E 

/ I  IAdministative & General 
I Depreciation 1 6,818,596 
1 Miscellaneous I 1  92,433 
1 Interest on Long Term Debt 1 / 2,836,079 
/ Short Term Interest I I 171,877 
/Total Costs I 1 17,369,082 
1 Margin Requirements 2,633,832 
1 Revenue Requirements 1 20,002,914 

Witness: Jim Adkins 

414,619 i 1,176,847 ~ 1,591,466 
1 1,776,424 1 5,042,172 1 6,818,596 
1 24,081 ~ 68,352 I 92,433 

738,873 2,097,206 /___- 2,836,079 1 
I 44,778 1 127,098 [ 171,877 
1 4,525,103 1 12,843,979 1 17,369,082 

686,183 1 1,947,649 1 2,633,832 
5,211,285 1 14,791,628 1 20,002,914 

1 1  1 1  1 1  

1 I ~ Consumer 1 Demand -__- 

I Expense 1 I-- Total 1 1 costs I costs 
I Purchased Power I 1  

1 Distibution Operations 1 I 2,630,463 ~ 685,305 ~ 1,9451 58;  2,630,463 
/Distribution Maintenance 1 1 3,228,168 1 1 841,023 1 2,387,145 1 3,228,168 

I 1  
1 1  

I 1  
~l 2 l 1 Related 1 Related 

- I  - 1  
l~ - 

, 
- Lines 

I I 

I- I I 

I 1  3 Related 1 Related ~ 

- - - 1  - 
- - I  - I  - 

(8,536) 1 (1 0,632) (1 9,169) 
Distibution Operations I 1  
Distribution Maintenance 1 (19,169) I 

1 Consumer Accounts i l  - I  
1 Customer Service / I  - 

(5,208 
1,321,300 

IAdministative & General 
Depreciation 
Miscellaneous 17,367 

I ) - 

- i  - - 
- - - 

(2,319 (2,889) (5,208) 
588,409 732,891 1,321,300 

7,734 , 9,633 17,367 

) 

Interest on Long Term Debt 1 523,565 
31,730 Short Term Interest I 1  

233,157 290,408 1 523,565 
14,130 17,600 1 31,730 

1,869,586 1 832,574 1,037,OI 1 1,869,586 Total Costs 3 Margin Requirements 486,228 
1 Revenue Requirements 2,355,8 14 

216,530 I 269,699 1 486,228 
1,049,104 1 1,306,710 1 2,355,814 

‘ 1  ~ 

I 

Ener gY 1 Demand 
Related 1 Related 



Schedule 3 

Witness: Jim Adkins 
Page of 

Consumer Accounts 
Customer Service 

I I - - -  I Consumer Related Costs I 

- 3,770,835 1 3,770,835 
- I 668,538 1 668,538 

I 
Expense I ~ Services Meters 1 Accounting - =  Total 

I I I - - - Purchased Power I I 1 I 

Administative 8, General 1 I 107,691 
Depreciation 1 999,292 
Miscellaneous I-- 1 13,328 

1 405,227 
24,558 

Interest on Long Term Debt 1 
Short Term Interest I 

I Distibution Operations ~ 396,398 i 1,509,987 I - ' 1,906,385 
Distribution Maintenance 1 I - I 10.947 I - :  10.947 

413,197 I 1,206,059 1 1,726,947 
895,692 1 259,812 1 2,154,796 

12,497 1 5,512 1 31,337 
389,477 1 203,055 1 997,760 

23,604 1 12,306 1 60,468 

Expense I 
Purchased Power 

Stations 1 Lishtinq 1 L 
I 

- I  
Distibution Operations 1 19,694 
Distribution Maintenance I - 
Consumer Accounts I 
Customer Service - 
Administative & General 5,350 
Depreciation 1 19,720 

I 

I - 

718,379 1 
- I  
- 
- 

195,164 1 
333,605 1 

Miscellaneous 
Interest on Lona Term Debt 

I I 269 4,726 1 
~ 8.264 148,485 1 

Total Costs i 53,798 1 1,409,358 
Margin Requirements 
Revenue Requirements 
~. 

~~ 

137,896 1 7,675 1 1 
I I I 

61,473 1 1,547,255 1 



4 0 



4 0
 



.. 

2 -I 0 





J
 



L
 









u) 
I-- 

w
 

i- E 

n
 

z
 

4
 
E
 

w
 

n
 



r r ! 

I I f I i I ! I
 

I
.

 



- x 2 n \i n Q
 

- : 
? . c
 
c
 

- D
 

3
 

D
 

J: ? ? ri - - 0
 

> 0
 

D
 

U
 

u - D 3
 

’3 

f 5 U
 

m
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

f - 



b
 

b
 
d
 

N
 

? c c r-: 

i C 1
 

? 3 3 C C , 1 I ; f C C , 

- . 0
 

c x 

0
 

0
 

m
 

0
 

0
 

m
 

5 1 



2 z W
 



2 1
 

c .1 

I C > c 3 



\ b 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 
0
 

fe 
0
 

co 
0
 

m
 

tff 
fe 

8 
Ck 

0
 

fe 

8 
T
- 

O
 

N
 

6
9
 

8 0 0 e3 
8 0 -3. 
fe 

8 
8 0 ul fe 

8 0 t
.

 
e9 

x 
8 



0
 

cq 
T

 
fB 

\
 

\
 \
 

0
 

N
 

T
 

6
9
 

0
 

9
 
7
 

6
9
 

0
 

x t9 
0

 

2 t9 

0
 

0
 

In
 

0
 

d
 

m
 

d
 

N
 

r9 

0
 

r9 
N

 

0
 

03 
T

 

0
 

2 



, 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

8 0 
8 0 

0
 

03 
b
 

a
 

m
 

9
 

m
 

(u
 

0
 

8 0 
8 

T
 

0
 

8 0 
8 0 

8 0 
8 0 

8 
9 0 9
 

r
 

I 0
 

8 m
 

0
 

4 cc) 

0
 

2 N
 

a 
2 

0
 

2 T 0
 

8 T
- 

O
 

2 



U S
 

~ 
C 



'c
-
I 

d- 

I 
1.i- 

i
i

 
d- 
d- 
.i-
 

I
t

 

i
i

 

,
,

 
I 

U
 
o m -r 
-
 

2 
I

I
 

trl E
 
3
 

cn c 
8 

c
 
0
 

0
 
c
 
3
 

LL 

.- -r 

I
 



I
,

,
 

I
l

l
 



>. W
 
z
 

W
 

a W
 

2 n
 

n
 

3 E! n
 

2
 
a a W

 

W
 

n
 

F 8 5 d 2
 
0
 

0
 
0
 

9-l 

W
 
I
 

c. 
z
 

n
 

W
 

v
) 
9
 

- 2 a n 9 0 9-l 



Lu 

o
c

o
 

3
0
3
 

-'9
 

nccn 



z" 
z
 

W
 

0
 

i= 
0
 

4
 
0
 

0
 

.=
I 

a 

r 



W
 

I-. 

W
 

n
 

2 
I-. 

W
 

W
 

PL 

z
 

n
 

n 9
 

4
 
d
 



W
 
b
 

I 



w
 w
 
I
 

c. 



W
 

0
 

W
 
I
 

I- 



U
I 

I-- 

).. 



I
I
 

I 
I 





-P
 t I 

IZ
I 

//I 

~ 



W
 
2 



w
 

2
 





w
m

 
d

-m
 

0
0
3
 

0
0
 

l
-
b

 
N
b
 

m
m
 



Y
 

;I 
-

N
 

d
 

N
 

Ii 
ni 

-
d

c
o

 
o

m
w

 
N

r
b

 

m
 

+
-' 

c
u

r
-

 
m

*
 

ct v> 
I- 
W

 

m
 

co 

Y
 

ni 

m
 

m
 

d
 

a3 

0
 

b
-
 

r
 

-n
 

m
- a 

m
r

 
N

r
 

v
 

v
 

b
r

 
b

U
 

T
-
 u 

g
r 

x
- 

v- 



I
C

!
 

co 
d
 

m
 

T
 

b
-
 

-
d
d
 

d
 

I
-

 
I 



OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 
CASE NO, 2012-00448 

ATE DESIGN 
PROPOSED RATE DESlG E CLASSESS 

Rate Classes kWh Sales Avg. Increase Increase 
Per kWh per Class 

Sch I - Farm and Home 712,659,575 $ 0.00486 $ 3,463,476 
Sch IA - Off Peak Marketing 10,237 $ 0.00292 $ 50 
Sch I-D - Farm & Home, lncling Block 13,460 $ 0.00486 $ 65 
Sch 1-B3 - Farm/Home-TOD, w Shoulder 3,154 $ 0.00486 $ 15 
Total 71 2,686,426 $ 3,463,607 

71 2,693,251 

Sch I - Farm and Home 

Customer Charge 
Energy Rate 

Sch IA - Off Peak Marketing 

Energy Rate 

Sch I-D - Farm & Home, lncling Block 

Customer Charge 
Energy charge per kWh 

0-300 kwh 
301 -500 kwh 
Over 500 kwh 

Sch I-B3 - Farm/Home-TOD, w Shoulder 

Customer Charge 
Energy charge 
On-Peak energy 
Off-peak energy 
Shoulder 

Current Proposed 

$ 14.20 $ 14.20 
$ 0.08545 $ 0.09031 

$ 0.05127 $ 0.05419 

15.78 15.78 

0.06309 $ 0.06795 
0.08559 $ 0.09045 
0.11559 $ 0.12045 

$ 20.00 

$ 0.09980 $ 0.10466 
$ 0.05789 $ 0.06275 
$ 0.07539 $ 0.08025 



OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 
CASE NO, 2012-00448 

ERClAL M T E  C 

Sch I - Small Commercial 52,757,480 $ 0.00470 $ 247,960 
Sch I-C - Small Comm, T-0-D 59,040 $ 0.00470 $ 277 

Sch I - Small Commercial Current Proposed 

Customer Charge 
Energy charge 

Sch I -C  - Small Comm, T-0-D 

Customer Charge 
Energy charge 
On-Peak energy 
Off-peak energy 

$ 17.23 $ 17.23 
$ 0.08598 $ 0.09068 

$ 24.51 $ 24.51 

$ 0.09943 $ 0.10413 
$ 0.05556 $ 0.06026 

PROPOSED RATE DESIGN FOR SMALL COMMERCIAL RATE CLASSESS 

Schedule 2 - Large Power (Primary €3 Secondary Service) 

Total Revenue Requirements $ 16,252,811 

Customer Related Costs $ 280,989 
Billing Units 3,005 
Customer Related Costs & Proposed Rate 93.51 $ 279,645 
Revenue from Demand & Energy Rates $ 15,973,166 

Energy kWh 
Energy Rate 

Revenue from Demand Rate 
Demand kW 
Demad Rate 

194,191,663 
0.06498 12,618,574 

$ 3,354,592 

$ 6.25 $ 3,640,090 
582,414 



OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 
CASE NO, 2012-00448 

RATE DESIG 
GSCHEDULES 

Schedule 111 - Security Liqhts 

Existing pole, 120V available 
One pole added 
Two poles added 
Three poles added 
Four poles added 
Transformer required 
One pole, transformer required 
Two poles, transformer required 
Three poles, transformer required 
Four poles, transformer required 

Schedule OLS - Outdoor Liqhting Service 

100 Watt, High pressure sodium 
100 Watt, High pressure sodium, 1 pole 
Cobrahead Lighting 

I00 Watt HPS 
100 Watt HPS, 1 pole added 
250 Watt HPS 
250 Watt HPS, 1 pole added 
400 Watt HPS 
400 Watt HPS, 1 pole added 

Directional Lighting 
100 Watt HPS 
100 Watt HPS, 1 pole added 
250 Watt HPS 
250 Watt HPS, 1 pole added 
400 Watt HPS 
400 Watt HPS, 1 pole added 

Schedule II SOLS - Special Outdoor Lighting Service 

Traditional, wl  fiberglass pole 
Holophane, w/ fiberglass pole 

Current Proposed 

$8.52 $ 
$10.33 $ 
$12.14 $ 
$13.95 $ 
$15.77 $ 
$9.22 $ 

$11.03 $ 
$12.84 $ 
$14.65 $ 
$16.47 $ 

$10.25 $ 
$15.13 $ 

$13.30 $ 
$18.18 $ 
$18.06 $ 
$22.94 $ 
$22.49 $ 
$27.37 $ 

$12.45 $ 
$17.33 $ 
$15.30 $ 
$20.18 $ 
$19.48 $ 
$24.36 $ 

$13.14 $ 
$15.60 $ 

10.54 
12.78 
15.02 
17.26 
19.51 
11.41 
13.65 
15.89 
18.13 
20.38 

12.68 
18.72 

16.46 
22.49 
22.35 
28.38 
27.83 
33.86 

15.40 
21.44 
18.93 
24.97 
24.10 
30.14 

16.26 
19.30 



OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 
CASE NO, 2012-00448 

RATE DE 
D RATES FOR LARGE 

Revenue from Current Rates 
Increase Amount 
Total Revenue Requirements 

Customer Charge Billing Units 
Customer Charge 
Customer Charge Revenue 

Revenue Requirfements for 
Demand & Energy Charges 

Demand kW 
Contract Demand kW 
Excess Demand kW 
lnerruptible Credits 

Proposed Demand Rates (SA EKPC) 
Contract Demand kW 
Excess Demand kW 
lnerruptible Credits 

Revenue from Demand Rates 
Contract Demand kW 
Excess Demand kW 
lnerruptible Credits 
Total Revenue from Demand Rates 

Revenue Required from Energy 
First 425 kwh of billing demand 
Over 425 kwh of billing demand 

All kWh 

Energy Rate per kWh 
First 425 kwh of billing demand 
Over 425 kwh of billing demand 

All kWh 

$ 6,761,414 $ 6,212,312 $ 256,209 
$ (24.00) $ - $  - 
$ 6,761,390 $ 6,212,312 $ 256,209 

132 24 12 
$1,521.83 $3,042.58 $1,521 .83 

$ 200.882 $ 73.022 $ 18.262 

$ 6,560,508 $ 6,139,291 $ 237,947 

187,698 21 0,000 6,551 
18,950 475 2,783 

127,495 

$ 7.25 $ 7.25 $ 7.25 
$ 9.98 $ 9.98 $ 9.98 

$ 4.90 

$ 1,360,811 $ 1,522,500 $ 47,496 
$ 189,121 $ 4,741 $ 27,774 

$ (624,726) 
$ 1.549.932 $ 902.515 $ 75.271 

$ 5,010,577 $ 5,226,620 $ 162,676 
86,390,076 89,451,875 
16,014,576 28,557,006 

3,186,093 

$ 0.04950 $ 0.04450 

$ 0.05106 

$ 4,276,309 $ 3,980,608 
$ 734,268 $ 1,246,011 
$ 0.04585 $ 0.04363 





1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

Owen Electric Cooperative 
Case No. 2012-00448 

Balance Sheet, Adjusted 
June 30,2012 

Exhigit S 
page 1 of 4 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

Actual Adjustments Adjusted 
Test Year to Test Year Test Year 

Electric Plant: 
In service 
TJnder construction 

226,958,704 226,958,704 
2,764,326 

229,723,030 
2,764,326 

229,723,030 
Less accumulated depreciation 95,869,325 

133,853,705 
328,546 

(328,546) 
96,197,87 1 

133,525,159 

Investments 39,067,98 1 39,067,98 1 

Current Assets: 
Cash and temporary investments 
Accounts receivable, net 
Material and supplies 
Prepayments and current assets 

3,622,918 
15,279,768 

835,560 
1.294.122 

3,622,9 18 
15,279,768 

835,560 
1,294,122 

21,032,368 
I ,  - 

21,032,368 

Deferred debits and net change in assets 1,524,884 (3,279,987) ( 1,755,103) 

Total (3.608.5333 19 1.870.405 195,478,938 

MEMBERS' EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES 

Margins: 
Memberships 
Patronage capital 

1,12 1,035 
70,193,627 

1 , 12 1,035 
66,585,094 
67.706.129 

(3,608,533) 
(3.608.533) 71,314,662 

Long Term Debt 87,790,154 

Accumulated Operating Provisions 9,262,896 

Current Liabilities: 
Short term borrowings 6,857,324 
Accounts payable 12,359,066 
Consumer deposits 2,877,176 
Accrued expenses 4,292,935 

26,386,501 

87,790,154 

9,262,896 

6,857,324 
12,359,066 
2,877,176 
4,292,935 

26,386,501 

Deferred credits 724.725 724.725 

Total 195,478,938 (3,608,533) 19 1,870,405 



Owen Electric Cooperative 
Case No. 20 12-00448 

%xhibit S 
page 2 of 4 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

Statement of Operations, Adjusted 

Actual Normalized Normalized Proposed Proposed 
Test Year Adiustments Test Year Increase Test Year 

Operating Revenues: 
Base rates 148,075,542 
Fuel adjustment (2,3 77,s 89) 
Environmental surcharge 14,616,984 
Accounting change (296,099) 

Other electric revenue 2,016,098 

148,075,557 4,074,169 152,149,726 15 
2,377,589 

(14,616,984) 
296,099 

59,9 14 2.076.0 12 2,076,012 

(1 1,883,367) 150,lS 1,569 4,074,169 162,034,936 154,225,738 

Operating Expenses: 
Cost of power: 

Base rates 11 8,377,226 
Fuel adjustment (1,892,064) 
Environmental surcharge 15,774,383 

Accounting change (905,062) 
Distribution - operations 5,084,95 1 
Distribution - maintenance 3,133,881 
Consumer accounts 3,664,322 
Customer service 65 1,599 
Sales 
Administrative and general 3,596,356 

59,149 11 8,436,375 11 8,436,375 
1,892,064 

(15,774,383) 
905,062 
189,967 
86,066 

106,514 
16,939 

5,274,918 
3,2 19,947 
3,770,836 

668,538 

S,274,9 18 
3,2 19,947 
3,770,836 

668,538 

3 ,5 1 3,722 (82,634) 3,513,722 

(12,601,256) 134,884,336 134,884,336 Total operating expenses 147,485,592 

Depreciation 10,3 19,47 1 
Taxes - other 146,131 
Interest on long-term debt 4,4 87,322 
Interest expense - other 273,574 
Other deductions 83,082 

328,546 

26,832 

(83,082) 

10,648,O 17 
146,131 

4,s 14,154 
273,574 

10,648,017 
146,131 

4,s 14,154 
273,574 

(12.328.959) 150.466.213 150.466.2 13 Total cost of electric servic 162,7951 72 

Utility operating margins (760,236) 445,592 (3 14,644) 4,074,169 3,759,525 

424,767 
(20,SS 1) 

28,798 

424,767 
(20,85 1) 

28,798 

Nonoperating margins, intere: 424,767 
Nonoperating margins, other 176,3 17 
G & T capital credits 7,93 1,126 
Patronage capital credits 28,798 

(197,168) 
(7,931,126) 

(7,682,702) 4,074,169 4,192,239 Net Margins 7,800,772 1 18,070 

TIER 
OP TIER 

2.74 
0.84 

1.03 
0.94 

1.93 
1.84 





6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Exhibit S 
page 4 of 4 

Witness: Alan Zumstein 

Owen Electric Cooperative 
Case No. 2012-00448 

Proposed Revenues 
June 30,2012 

12 Proposed margins $ 4,192,239 
13 

14 Normalized margins 

15 

1 18,070 

16 Proposed increase in revenues over normalized revenues $ 4,074,169 

17 

18 

19 

20 





W
W

 
W

W
 

W
 

V
I 

z 
W
 

E 
w

w
 

W
W

 

r
i 

r
i 

m
 

m
 

m
 

N
 

m
 

W
 

W
 

U
 

E W
 

E
 

2 E
 

a
 W
 

W
 

r
l 

4 
4

3
 

4
4

 
;5 W

 

d
 
2
 

m
m

 
r

-
r

-
 

m
m

 

m
 

r- 
m

 
r- 

01 
2

2
 

W
 

2
2

 
r- 

0
 

U
 

N
 

N
 

00 

3 0
 

m
 

m
 

0
 

m
 

m
 

N
 

N
 

N
 

W
 
N
 

W
 

2
4
 
2
 

g 
4 

2
 

r
-
W
 

r
i
r
i
 

W
N

 
r

l
~

 
0
 

m
 

m
 

m
o

 
m

r
-

 
m

 
m

 
m

 
m

 
o

m
 

o
m

 
m

 
m

 
m

 
m

 
2 

2 

r- 
m

 
"

2
 

3 

m
 

m
 

r- 
R

E
 

in
 

r- 
m

 
m

 

0
 
0
 

m
m

 
r

-
r

-
 

m
v

)
 

r
-

r
-

 
m

m
 

m
 

r- 
m

m
 

m
 

-
m

 
m

 

m
 
0
 

r
l 



- N
 

u
)
 

N
 

W
 

- 
- 

i
 

I
 

a
 

W
 

d
 

d
 

m
 

m
 

N
 

d
 

0
 

u
)
 

N
 

0
 

0
 

2 
m

 
0
 

m
 

E P m
 

W
 

W
 

U
 

E W
 

a: 
2 !z a &

j 
a 

m
m

m
m

o
m

m
m

m
 

m
m

m
m

4
m

m
m

m
 

ssaaK
pl 

2 z H k! 
t

.
 

n
 

0
 

m
 

a: 
W

 
a
 

L
L

W
 

m
o

 
W

I
-

 
t.m

 
m

t
.

 m
m

 
b

t
.
 

m
m

m
m

 
2
 

6
6

6
6

 
m

m
 

2 a: 

0
 

m
 

m
 

N
 

N
 

W
 

2
%
 

m
m

m
m

m
m

u
 

m
m

m
m

 
m

m
 

2 

0
 

0
 

2. 

m
 

t. 
m

 
R

R
 

R
R

 
m

m
 

m
m

 m
 

t. 
m

 
t. 

m
 

m
 

m
m

m
m

 
0
 

t. 
b

t
.
 

p
1
 

m
 

m
m

 
m

 
'0 
d
 



d
 

T
i

 
VI 
d
 

!!I r !5 L
n
 

U
1

 
W

 
U
 

E W
 

CT 

2 f 

v
) 
* m 

W
 

v
) 

N
 

d
 

m
 

P
 

m
 

m
m

m
 

* 
*

*
*

 
m

m
m

m
 

m
m

m
u

 
m

r
n

m
 

4
- 

2 
2 

2
2

3
 

2 

W
 

m
 

* U
 

m
 

N
 

* VI 

N
 

W
 

U
 

* m
 

W
 



m
 

N
 

r. 
m

 
m

m
m

m
m

m
 

b
r

.
 

m
m

m
m

m
m

 
0

0
 

N
N

N
N

N
N

 
m

m
 

0
 

r. 
m

 
v
) 

z 
g
g
g
 

m
m

m
 

A
 

W
 

I- 8 

m
 

W
 

m
 

m
r

l
 

r
l

m
 

r
l 

0
 

m
 

4 
0
 

W
 

0
 

m
 

d
 

m
 

r
l 

0
 

m
 

3 
3 

m
m

m
 

m
r

l
m

N
m

o
m

m
 

6
4

r
. 

r. 
m

 

3 4 
N

 
* v) 

N
 

r. 
U

 

m
m

m
m

 
m

m
m

m
 

m
r

l
N

W
 

e
m

m
 

* 

I
 

w n 
iY 
W

 
a
 

m
m

o
 

P
I

N
m

 
r. 

m
 

a 
m

 
r. 

m
m

 
f

i
r

.
 

m
 

m
m

 

m
 

r. 
m

 
r. 

m
 

m
m

m
 

r.r.r. 
m

 
m

m
m

 
m

 
r. 
m

 

m
m

 
r

.
N

 

N
 

"
'

9
 

m
 

r. 
m

m
 

b
r

.
 

m
 

m
m

 

m
 

r. m
 

m
 

r. 
m

 
m

m
 

r.r. 
m

m
 

m
 

r. 
m

 
v
) 
r. 
m

 
0
 

0
 

3 



x
 

x
x

 
m

m
 c
 

x
 

Y
I 

W
 

r: 
Y I A
 

w
 

t- 

d
 

d
 

m
 

m
 

m
 

0
 

W
 

N
 

m
 

m
 

3 In
 

d
 

P
 

In
 

d
 

9
 

In
 

W
 

LL1 
LL 

E I a
 

W
 

cc 
LL 

2 3 
a

a
a

 
a

B
R

a
 

a 
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

z
a

4
 

W
 

w
 

=! 
I
 

E 8 I
 

cc 

2
2

2
 

m
m

m
 

0
 

In
 

r. 
0
 

In
 

r. 

0
 

In
 

r. 

In
 

r- 
In
 

r. 
m

 
m

 
In
 

r. m
 

I
n

I
n

 
r
.
l
.
 
2 

m
 

In
 

r- 
I

n
n

 
h

r
.

 
m

 
m

m
 

0
 

0
 

P
 

ul 
m

u
l

m
 

u
lm

 
r. 

r
.
r
.
r
.
 

f
ir

.
 

m
 

m
m

m
 

m
m

 
". 



X
 

x
x

 

0
 

b
 

m
 

0
 

b
 

m
 

m
 

m
 

b
 

0
 

b
 

m 
m

m
m

 
m

m
m

 
m

 
m

m
 

2 
b

b
 

m
 

m
m

 
b

 
b

b
 

0
0
 

b
b

 
m

 
m

v
)

 

W
 

r
l 

d
 

m
 

m
 

m
 

N
 

53 

2
%

 
m

v
)

 

4 P
 

4 P
 

N
 
0
 

m
 

0
 

4 

m
m

m
o

 
m

o
 

m
 

d
o

m
o

m
m

m
 

m
 

m
m

m
 

d
m

4
m

4
 

d
 

4
 

2
 

2
 

d
 

m
 

N
 

d
 

m
 

N
 

d
 

m
 

N
 

d
 

m
 

N
 

d
 

m
 

N
 

d
 

0
 

m
o

o
 

m
 

m
 

N
m

m
 

N
 

b
 

d
b

b
 

d
 

L
n

 
b

 
m

 
m

m
 

b
b

 
m

 
b

 
m

m
 

m
 

m
m

 
b

b
 

m
m

 
m

 
b

 
m

 
b

 
m

 
m

 
m

 
b

 
m

 
m

m
o

 
b

b
0

 

P
 

m
 

m
m

 
m

 
m

 
m

- 
b

 
m

 
m

m
 

b
b

 



m
r

l 
m

o
 

r
l

m
 

'
I
'
.
 

N
 

m m. 

6
 



AHRMAN, ALAN 
KAEC annual meeting 
less per diem 

KAEC annual meeting 
less per diem 

KAEC annual meeting 
less per diem 
EKPC annual meeting 
less per diem 

KAEC annual meeting 
less per diem 

KAEC annual meeting 
less per diem 
EKPC annual meeting 
less per diem 

Legislative conference 

MCCORD EDDIE 

GRANTJOHN R 

BOND ANN 

TRUE ROBERT 

JACKSON FRANK 

Per diems 
Health insurance 

1,313 
750 

1,120 
750 

563 

370 

1,286 
750 
383 
37 5 

536 

8 

1,259 
750 

1,249 
750 
406 
375 

509 

499 

3 1  

1,107 

22,295 
132,982 

Total 158,900 



Witness: Jim Adkins 
Item: 1 1  

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATWE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHB3ITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

1 1. Refer to the response to Item 16.a. and revised Exhibit R filed in electronic spreadsheet format in response 
to Item 12 of Staffs Second Request. The response to Item 16.a. states that, "Transformers should have not 
been included and Services should have been included." Confirm that in revised Exhibit R, Services has 
incorrectly been included twice in the calculation found in footnote 1 -once in the $1 S2,199,0S7 labeled as 
Poles and Conductor and once in the $19,936,046 labeled as Services. If this cannot be confirmed, 
provide a breakdown of the $1 S2,199.0S7 by plant account. If this can be confirmed, provide a revised 
Exhibit R in electronic spreadsheet format. 

Response 

It is confirmed that Services has been included twice. Services have been included once in the revision 
to the revised Exhibit R, which is provided in the response to Item 10. 



Witness: Jim Adlcins 
Item: 12 

Page 1 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADRJSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANTJAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILJZED FOR ITS INTENDED PIJFWOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Coinmission Staffs Third Request for Inforniation to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

12. Refer to tlie response to Item 23.b. of Staffs Second Request. There appears to have been a 
misunderstanding as to the information requested. Refer to revised Exhibit R filed in electronic 
spreadsheet forinat in  response to Item 12 of Staffs Second Request, tab "5 IncStmt," the "Revenue 
from Rates" row. Reconcile the amounts for each rate class in this row to tlie amounts for each rate 
class shown iii revised Exhibit J filed in electronic spreadsheet format, the Summary tab, coluinn f. 

Response 

The response to Item 23.b. of Staffs Second Request contains a labeling error on the second page of 
that response. 
second coluinn should have been labeled test year end of 12/3 1/2009. 

The first column should have been labeled as a test year end of 6/30/2012 and the 

Provided on page 2 of this response is the reconciliation requested in this item. A brief explanation is 
necessary for proper understanding. Columns 1 and 2 are the actual ones that are being reconciled. 
Coluinn 3 indicates the rate classes with differences and the amount of difference. Coluinns 4,tlirougli 
7 provides the reconciliation. Colunin 4 indicates what was consolidated into the Schedule 1 - Farm 
and Home Class. Column 5 indicates the classes consolidated with Schedule 1 - Small Commercial. 
Coluinn 6 Indicates tlie consolidation of the Schedule 2A time of day rate classes and Column 7 
indicates the consolidation of lights. The consolidations for Col~irnns 4 arid 5 are proper because many 
new rate classes were very recently developed for these classes without enough constimers to develop 
a separate cost of service classification. Coluinn 6 deals with Schedule 2-A and is the same rate 
schedule except the Item No. 12 primary service and secondary service has been broken for revenue 
purposes. Colunin 7 is a consolidation of the lighting schedule into one for cost of service purposes. 
The Continuing Property Records for this class does not contain enough detail to segment the 
investment for lights into separate rate schedule for proper cost allocation. 



W
 

v
)
 

z v
)
 

W
 

cz 
s! 



Witness: Jim Adlcins 
Item: 13 

Page 1 o i  1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADnJSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

Rate Class 
Large Power Primary 
LPB2 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILJZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Increase Revenue increase 
$ 31,208 $ 1,329,424 2.3% 
$ 30,632 $ 6,212,312 0.5% 

Cominission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

13. Refer to the response to Item 24 of Staffs Second Request. 

a. Refer to Item 24.b. Explain the rationale for keeping the residential and sinall commercial 
rates close to tlie same rate. 

b. Refer to Item 24.c. Confirm tliat the COSS-supported increase of $3 1,208 to the Large Power 
Primary class would equate to a 2.3 percent increase arid the COSS-supported increase of 
$30,632 to the LPB2 class would equate to a .5 percent increase. 

Response 

a. Historically, Owen’s residential rates have been very siinilar to the sinall coininercial rates; 
this seemed to be a reasonable approach in this case in light of the fact that an increase in tlie 
sinall coininercial rates helps to keep the residential rate increase to an amount less than five 
percent while rnaiiitaiiiiiig near parity between the residential and sinall coininercial iates. 

c. Please see the table provided below which coilfirins the percentage increases. 



Witness: Jim Adkins 
Item: 14 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 201 2-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

14. Refer to the response to Item 26 of Staffs Second Request. Explain in more detail why an increase 
of $.OOS08 per kWh should be authorized to the Schedule 1-B3 class instead of an increase of 
$.00486, which is the proposed increase to the Farm and Home class and which is shown as being the 
proposed increase to Schedule 1-B3 in the table at the top of page 53 of Exhibit R of the application. 

Response 

Upon further review of this situation, a conclusion has been reached that the proper increase amount for 
this energy rate should be $.00486 per kWh and the proposed rate should be $.lo466 per kWh. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 15 

Page 1 o f4  
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANTJAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

15. Refer to the response to Item 29 of Staffs Second Request. 

a. Provide the December 3 1 , 201 0, January 1 , 201 1 , and December 3 1 , 201 1 accounting entries, 
including the account numbers, account names, and the dollar amounts, associated with the fuel 
revenue adjustment. 

b. Provide the December 3 1,20 10, January 1 , 20 1 1 , and December 3 1 , 20 1 1 accounting entries, 
including the account numbers, account names, and the dollar amounts, associated with the 
accounting change for the unbilled revenue adjustment. 

c. Provide the December 3 1 , 201 0, January 1 , 20 1 1 , and December 3 1 , 20 1 1 accounting entries, 
including the account numbers, account names and the dollar amounts, associated with 
accounting change for the Purchase Power adjustment. 

Response 

a. 

Description 

December 31,2010 

No entry made. 

Account 
Number Debit Credit 

January 1,2011 

No entry made. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 15 

Page 2 of 4 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL, METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, h c .  

Description Number Debit Credit 
Account 

December 31,2011 

Under Recovered fuel adjustment 

Residential 

Security lights 

Commercial & Ind - Small 

Commercial & Ind - L,arge 

Public Street & Hwy 

Other Public Authorities 

182.3 

440.1 

440.2 

442.1 

442.2 

444 

445 

1,895,427 

1,326,800 

3,791 

7531 5 

43 5,949 

15,164 

37,907 

b. No accounting entries were made as of December 3 1 , 201 0 or January 1 , 201 1 on the books and 
records of Owen. Owen made the entries to reflect the cumulative effect of recognizing unbilled 
revenue for December 3 1 , 201 0 and the entry to recognize unbilled revenue at December 3 1 , 201 1 
in December 201 1. The Form 7, PSC Annual Report, and other financial statements were not re- 
issued to recognize the unbilled revenue since neither accounting standards nor RUS require 
statements to be re-issued. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 15 

Page 3 of 4 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING CNFRASTRUCTUU2 IS PROHJBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Account 

Description Number Debit Credit 

December 31,2011 

Non Operating Margins 

Residential 

2 19.2 1,575,121 

440.1 5,270,735 

Security lights 440.2 21,083 

Commercial & Ind - small 442.1 260,023 

Commercial & Ind - large 442.2 1,335,253 

Public Street & Hwy 444 7,027 

Other Public Authorities 

Purchased power 

445 133,525 

555 8,602,767 

Record cumulative effect of accounting change as of 

December 31,2010. 

December 31,2011 

Accounts receivable 

Residential 

Commercial & Ind - small 

Commercial & Ind - large 

142. 6,767,885 

440.1 4,872,877 

442.1 270,7 15 

442.2 1,624,292 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 15 

Page 4 of 4 
APPL,ICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANIJAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRIJCTURE IS PROHBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Record unbilled revenue at December 3 1 , 20 1 1. 

c. See also PSC-3-15.b. for a narrative of the accounting entries. 

Description 

December 31,2011 

Purchased power 
Accounts payable 

Account 
Number Debit Credit 

555 7,846,166 
232.5 7,846,166 

Record December 201 1 power bill. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 16 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 201 2-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTIL,IZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

16. Refer to the response to Item 30 of Staffs Second Request. Does Owen agree that using the 
information contained in Exhibit 2 reduces the requested increase by $3,255 ($5,494- $8,749)? 

Response 

Yes, that is correct. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 17 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED MXiTERING INFRASTRIJCTURE IS PROJXIBITED FROM 

BEING TJTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

17. Refer to the response to Item 3 1. a. of Staffs Second Request. 

a. Confirm that the response indicates that, for 2012, $20,000 should be removed from the 
$651,599 Consumer Service total and placed in the Consumer Accounts total of $3,664,322 so 
that the 201 1 and 2012 amounts for Consumer Services are comparable as it related to credit 
risk insurance for an adjusted amount of $63 1,599. If that is not the case, explain. 

b. Confirm that the response indicates that $26,000 should be removed from the 201 1 amount of 
$555,894 so that the 201 1 and 2012 amounts for Consumer Services are comparable as it relates 
to reimbursements from EKPC for retrofitting lighting for an adjusted amount of $529,894. 

Response 

a. Yes, that is correct. 

b. Yes, that is correct. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 18 

Page 1 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

1 8. Refer to the response to Item 3 1 .c. of Staff's Second Request. Provide the following: 

a. The January 1,20 12 accounting entries, including the account numbers, account names, and the 
dollar amounts, associated with the 201 1 uribilled revenues which were received in 2012. 

b. The June 30,2012 accounting entries, including the account numbers, account names, and the 
dollar amounts, associated with the June 30, 2012 unbilled revenues which were received in July 
2012. 

Response 

Description 

a. January 1,2012 

Accounts receivable 

Residential 

Commercial & Ind - small 

Commercial & Ind - large 

Record unbilled revenue at December 3 1 , 20 1 1. 

b. June 30,2012 

Accounts receivable 

Residential 

Account 
Number Debit Credit 

142. 6,767,885 

440.1 4,872,877 

442.1 270,715 

442.2 1,624,292 

142. 

440.1 

5,700,900 

4,104,648 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 18 

Page 2 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Description 
Commercial & Ind - small 
Commercial & Ind - large 

Account 
Number 

442.1 
442.2 

Debit Credit 
228,036 

1,368,216 

Record unbilled revenue at June 30,2012. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 19 

Page 1 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

19. Refer to the response to Item 3 1 .d. of Staffs Second Request. 

a. Owen states that the $1,025,733 increase "is the amount referred to in Question 6 of this data 
request." Provide a reconciliation between the amount of $1.1 12 million referenced in Question 
6 and the $1,025,733 referenced in this response. 

b. Provide the supporting calculation for the $1,025,733. 

Response 

a. Owen calculated the under recovery for the months of June and July, 201 1 in the amount of 
$1,112,399 based on the difference between the old and new rates and the kwh usage for those 
months. This difference only applies to the two (2) months of June and July, 2011. The 
$1,025,733 is the cumulative under recovery starting January 1, 2011, the date at which Owen 
started recording unbilled revenue and the power cost in payables. 

b. 

Overmnder Recovery 
Consumer 

Month Power Bill Billing Monthly Cumulative 

January, 201 1 (691,425) (1,590,262) (898,837) (898,837) 
February (75 5 , 1 66) (509,696) 245,470 (653,367) 
March (963,882) (175,845) 788,037 134,670 

April (74 1,190) (694,521) 46,669 181,339 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 19 

Page 2 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

Month 
May 

June 

July 

August 

September 

October 

November 

December 

January, 2012 

February 

March 

April 

May 
June 

Power Bill 
(1 , 106,769) 

(32,936) 

(1 83,378) 

44,586 

(32,682) 

(5,385) 

184,125 

83,659 

82,791 

(59,735) 

(149,488) 

(338,796) 

(3 3 5 , 802) 

(336,725) 

Consumer 
Billing 
(86 8,5 3 8) 

(992,7 1 1) 

(1,488,245) 

172,906 

62,058 

9,702 

(1 8,775) 

(1,943) 

229,036 

85,496 

29,98 1 

( 5  5,523) 

(13 1,796) 

(425,255) 

Monthly 
23 8,23 1 

(95 9,77 5 )  

(1,304,867) 

128,320 

94,740 

15,087 

(202,900) 

(85,602) 

146,245 

145,231 

179,469 

283,273 

204,006 

(8 8 , 5 3 0) 

Cumulative 
419,570 

(540,205) 

(1,845,072) 

(1,7 16,752) 

(1,622,012) 

(1,606,925) 

(1,809,825) 

(1,895,427) 

(1,749,182) 

(1,603,95 1) 

(1,424,482) 

(1 , 14 1,209) 

(93 7,203) 

(1,025,733) 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 20 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CWRGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

20. Refer to the response to Item 3 1 .e. of Staffs Second Request. Provide the general plant activity which 
caused the Deferred Debits to increase by $171,545, or approximately 52 percent, between 201 1 and 
2012. 

Response 

The accumulations are for plant additions that the duration can be several months. The costs are 
accumulated by project, then recorded in plant accounts when the project is completed. The additions 
and accounts projects are recorded to are as follows: 

Account 

3 62 

390 

910 

3 97 

395 

39 1 

var 

397 

390 

391 

3 62 
395 

Amounts 

349,000 

6,478 

3,846 

12,907 

9,229 

20,659 

1,627 

(5,500) 

(1 3,791) 

(47,3 3 7) 

(1 56,344) 
(9,229) 

171,545 

Description 

SCADA equipment additions 

Energy efficient heatinglair conditioning adds 

Smart home additions 

Communication equipment additions 

Tool additions 

Data processing equipment additions 

Various others 

Communication equipment to plant 

Heat/air condition to plant 

Data processing to plant 

SCADA to plant 
Tools to plant 

Total change 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 21 

Page lof 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROZIIBITED FROM 

BEING TJTETZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

21. Refer to the response to Item 32.c. of Staffs Second Request, wherein Owen was requested to provide 
the reasons for the $81,000 increase in Account 912 from June 30,201 1 to June 30,2012. The 
response refers to Item 3 1 .a., where Owen addressed the reasons for a $46,000 total change. Provide 
the reasons for the remaining $35,000 increase. 

Response 

Included in the prior year was approximately $25 thousand of rebates fi-om EKPC for light retrofitting 
in excess of expenditures, due to timing. During the test year there was $10,033 of expenditures in 
excess of reimbursements, again due to timing. Owen received this amount subsequent to the test year. 



Witness: Alan Zuinstein 
Item: 22 

Page 1 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLJCATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANJAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Inforiiiatioii to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

22. Refer to tlie response to Item 32.f. of Staff's Second Request. The response states, "Costs for Case 
No. 201 1-00037 carried over from tlie prior year to the test year." Provide the following: 

a. The cost associated with Case No. 201 1-00037 that carried over froin the prior year to tlie test 
year. 

b. The ratemaltiiig rational why the carryover amount in the response to part a. above is not 
used as an adjustinelit to reduce the rate case expense of $30,000 in Adjustment 12 i n  Exhibit 
S of the application or an adjustment to remove the carryover amount from the test year cost 
of service. 

Response 

a. The total test year costs of $76,193 in Account 928 relates to Case No. 201 1-00037. 

b. The breakdown of costs incurred during the test year are as follows: 

Advertising, postage, etc 

Consulting 

Overtime labor 

4,496 

28,042 

250 

Subtotal 

Regular labor and 

benefits 

32,788 

43,405 

Total costs 76,193 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 22 

Page 2 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANTJAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

The regular labor and benefits would have been incurred by Owen employees, and recorded in 
other expense accounts, had Case No. 201 1-00037 costs not been included in the test year. The 
subtotal of $32,788 are additional costs incurred by Owen that otherwise would not have been 
incurred. Amortization of the additioiial costs would result in an annual revenue requirement of 
$10,929 when amortized over a three (3) year period. The $43,405 for Owen employees’ regular 
labor and benefits sliorild not be adjusted as these costs would be incurred in another expense 
account. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 23 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJTJSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES W E R E  ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRIJCTTJRE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

23. Refer to the response to Item 32.h. of Staffs Second Request. Between June 30,201 1 and June 30, 
2012, it appears that Owen's Operating Revenues increased by $2,343,498, or approximately 1 
percent. During the same time period, it appears that the Power Cost increased $5,949,900, or 
approximately 5 percent. Everything else remaining the same, one would expect Gross Margin to 
decrease by 4 percent. Provide the rational and/or reasons that Gross Margin decreased by 11 
percent. 

Response 

The explanation is simply math related. The differences in the numerator are not as significant as 
the amounts in the denominator of the equation to arrive at the percentages. 



Witness: Alan Zutnstein 
Item: 24 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADRJSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL, METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRTJCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING TJTIL,IZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Coinmission Staffs Tliird Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Itic 

24. Refer to the response to Item 33 of Staffs Second Request. The response states, "Tlie amount 
should have been included in tlie total coluinii, tlie difference sliould reduce tlie aiiiouiit on line 
246." 

a. Refer to page 2 of 2. Explaiii why extending the $2,708 board meeting meal charge into tlie 
total coluimi on line 243 reduces the health insurance amount on line 246 by $2,708, rather 
than increasing tlie amount of the total column from $24 1,930 to $244,63 8. 

b. Explain tlie relationship between tlie board meeting cliarge and the health iiisurance 
expense. 

Response 

a. Tlie total costs during tlie test year for director expenses were $241,930. There was a mis- 
addition of the amount iiicluded for liealtli insurance premiums when suinitiariziiig costs for 
the test year. 

b. The relationship is that both are included in tlie test year total of $241,930. When the health 
insurance premiums were totaled, there was an error in the addition to calculate the total. It 
was discovered that the difference was in board meeting meals. 



Witness: Alan Zumstein 
Item: 25 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL, METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

25. Refer to the response to Item 37 of Staffs Second Request,. 

a. Does Owen agree that in Exhibit 1 1, pages 4-6 of 6, the line items with a description of OEC 
shirts or OEC cap and with a legend of "I" or no legend total $16,171.46? 

b. Are the amounts with the legend of "I" or no legend included in the proposed cost of 
service? 

Response 

a. Yes. 

b. The amounts with the legend "I" are for Informational advertising items. These are included 
in the proposed cost of service. The OEC shirts and caps are part of the uniforms used by 
Owen employees so that consumers can readily identify persons as Owen employees. 



Witness: Alan Zuinstein 
Item: 26 

Page 1 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING TJTILJZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Coininission Staffs Tliird Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

26. Refer to tlie response to Item 38 of Staff's Second Request. The response to subpart a. states, "The 
self-insurance fund was funded with annual worker's compensation premiums," and "Workers' 
coinpensation premiums are paid on an annual basis and are amortized each month based on the 
labor distribution." 

a. Confirm that tlie ann&al worker's compensation premiums paid in prior years were reflected 
in the cost of service in prior rate cases and thus reflected in Owen's rates. 

b. Confirm that, in  prior test years, there was a level of Workers' Compensation premiums 
reflected in the cost of service used in the development of Owen's rates. 

c. Explain why, for ratemalting purposes, it would not be appropriate to spread tlie $197,168 
over some period of time, three years for example, and include a credit of $65,723 
($197,168 / 3) to the cost of service so that the members who supported the costs associated 
with the workers' compensation fund payments in tlie past receive the benefit of the worker 
coinpensation fuiid refund. 

d. Confirm that tlie adjustment discussed in c. above would result in  reducing Owen's proposed 
rate increase by $1 3 1,446 ($65,723 x 2). 

Response 

a. Agree, except see 26.c. below. 

b. Agree, except see 2 6 s .  below. 

c. The distribution of the self-insured fund related to premiums paid to KAEC. The last year 
premiums were paid to KAEC for the self-insured fund was in 2003. Since that time, Owen 
has been paying premiums to Federated Rural Electric Insurance ("Federated"). The 



Witness: Alan Zurnsteiii 
Item: 26 

Page 2 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADRJSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANTJAL, METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 20 12-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Inforination to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

premiums paid to Federated have no relation to preiriiuins paid to KAEC, or the distribution 
from the self-insured fund. The distribution from the self-insured fund related to premiums 
that were paid to the KAEC self-insured fund over nine (9) years in the past. Owens’ last rate 
increase was in Case No. 2008-001 54 with a test year of December 3 1, 2007. Owen had been 
out of the KAEC self-insured fiiiid for four (4) years at that time. The effect of reducing the 
cost of service by a portion of the refund would be to inisinatcli current premiums with a 
refund froin premiums paid nearly ten (1 0) years ago. 

d. Since the distribution from the self-insured fund is a non-recurring event, it is related to 
premiums paid nearly ten ( 10) years ago, arid the current workers’ compensation premiums 
are not related to premiums paid to the self-insured fund or the distribution, the cost of 
service should not be reduced by any ainouiit of the distribution froin the self-insured ftind. 



Witness: Jim Adkins 
Item: 27 

Page 1 of 1 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL, METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTW IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

27. Refer to the response to Item 42. Provide the supporting calculation for the labor overhead rate of 
73.1 percent. 

Response 

Please see table provided below: 

2011 Calendar Year Data 
Cateporv Amount 

Vacation 
Holidays 
Sick Leave Accrued 
Retirement 
$01(K) 
Group Life 
Medical I nsiira nce 
Disability 
EAP Wellness 
Payroll Taxes 
Unemployment 
Workers’ Co m p 
U nif orms 
Tuition Reimbursement 
24 Hour Accident 
Executive Vehicle Insurance 
Executive ret i rement 

Total Payroll 
Benefits as a percent of payrol l  

$ 505,291 

367,842 
$ 1,988,203 
$ 349,102 
$ 56,033 
$ 1,326,501 
$ 64,557 
$ 45,131 

709,642 
$ 20,406 
$ 239,254 
$ 106,073 
$ 14,699 
$ 261 

$ 31,783 
$ 6,115,184 

$ 275,406 
$ 

$ 

$ 15,000 

-1 

$ 8,366,649 
73.1% 



Witness: Ann Wood 
Item: 28 

Page 1 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN EL,ECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRTJCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING TJTILJZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 201 2-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

28. Refer to the response to Item 45.d. of Staffs Second Request, which states that, “Owen is not 
provided a breakdown of the dues and is unaware of what portion of the dues, if any, is associated 
with lobbying activities.” 

a. Does Owen believe that KAEC engages in lobbying activities on behalf of Owen and other 
Kentucky electric cooperatives? 

b. If the answer to a. is yes, provide any documentation that Owen has to demonstrate that 
KAEC’s lobbying activities are funded from sources other than Owen’s dues. 

c. Has Owen ever requested from KAEC the amount of its dues that is associated with KAEC’s 
lobbying activities? If yes, provide the amount or percentage mount. 

d. Does Owen periodically receive U E C ’ s  financial statements? 

e. If the answer to d. is yes, do those financial statements indicate sources of funds and uses of 
funds? 

Response 

a. Yes. As indicated on KAEC’s website, KAEC provides several services for the 24 
distribution cooperatives and two generation and transmission cooperatives in Kentucky. 
These services include “representation before the Legislature, Congress, and regulatory 
bodies; safety training; coordination of management training; and public relations support 
including publication of Kentucky Living magazine.” 

b. Owen has no documentation relating to any KAEC lobbying activity. 

c. No, Owen has not requested this information from KAEC. 



Witness: Ann Wood 
Item: 28 

Page 2 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REiVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANlJAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES W E E  ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Coinmission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

d. Yes, Owen periodically receives KAEC’s financial statements. 

e. Although these financial statements indicate soiirces and uses of fiinds at a very high level, 
there is no specific lobbying information identified in these financial statements. 



Witness: Ann Wood 
Item: 29 

Page 1 of2  
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER mADING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROJXBITED FROM 

BEING TJTLLIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

29. Refer to the response to Item 4S.g. of Staffs Second Request, which states that, "Owen is not provided 
a breakdown of the dues and is unaware of what portion of the dues, if any, is associated with lobbying 
activities." 

a. Does Owen believe that NRECA engages in lobbying activities on behalf of Owen and other 
electric cooperatives? 

b. If the answer to a. is yes, provide any documentation that Owen has to demonstrate that 
NRECA's lobbying activities are funded from sources other than Owen's dues. 

c. Has Owen ever requested from NRECA the amount of its dues that is associated with 
NRECA's lobbying activities? If yes, provide the amount or percentage amount. 

d. Does Owen periodically receive NRECA's financial statements? 

e. If the answer to d. is yes, do those financial statements indicate sources of funds and 
uses of funds? 

Response 

a. Yes, Owen believes that lobbying on behalf of all electric cooperatives is one of the activities 
in which NRECA engages. 

b. Afler further review of NRECA's annual dues invoice, Owen found that a statement was 
included on the invoice indicating the portion of dues relating to lobbying expense. For the 
membership years beginning November 1 2010 and November 2,201 1, NRECA estimates 
that 20% of dues relate to lobbying expenses. 

c. Please see the response to Request 29b. 

d. No, Owen does not periodically receive NRECA financial statements. 



Witness: Ann Wood 
Item: 29 

Page 2 of 2 
APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVEy INC. 

FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 
CASE NO. 2012-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

e. This is not applicable. Please see the response to Request 29d. 



Witness: Ann Wood 
Item:30 

Page 1 of 1 

APPLJCATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 

CASE NO. 20 12-00448 

APPLICATION OF OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
FOR REVISIONS TO ITS METER READING TARIFF TO ACCOMMODATE 

MANUAL, METER READING CHARGES IN INSTANCES WHERE ITS 
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE IS PROHIBITED FROM 

BEING UTILIZED FOR ITS INTENDED PURPOSE 
CASE NO. 2012-00468 

Commission Staffs Third Request for Information to Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

30. Refer to the response to Item 33 of the Attorney General’s Initial Inforination Request. 
State whether tlie response indicates that Owen does not inteiid for its proposed 1 mill per ltWh 
FAC adder to apply to Gallatin Steel. If yes, explain why it would not apply. 

Response 

Owen does not intend for its proposed 1 mill per kWh FAC adder to apply to Gallatin Steel. 
Paragraph 10 of the Gallatin contract, filed with the Coinrnissioii and effective December 1,  2010, 
states: “Gallatin Steel will be charged the EKPC system FAC in conformity with 807 KAR 
.5:0.56.” Consequently, tlie proposed 1 mill per kWh adder will not be applied to Gallatin since, 
by contract, Owen directly assigns to Gallatin tlie FAC billed to Owen by EKPC. 


